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CHAPTER 242—S, F. No. 1010
[Not Coded]

An act to appropriate money from the following funds for
the following purposes: from the general revenue fund for ex-
penses of the state government, including salaries of officers
and employees thereof and teachers colleges, and for current
expenses, salaries and equipment of the state institutions: for
public relief: for wolf and fox bounties: and for other pur-
poses; and from the game and fish funds and from the trunk
kighway fund for certuin expenditures therefrom.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fiscal year ending June 30, 1949. The sums
hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary,
are hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund in the
state treasury not otherwise appropriated, or any other fund
herein designated, for the purposes specified in the following
seetions of this act, to be available for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1949

Sec. 2. THE LEGISLATURE: ’
1. Printing and Binding . ... ... ... ... .. ... $41,000.00

Sec. 3. SUPREMFE COURT:
1. Salaries ... . ... ... . ... .. ... $ 2,805.82

Sec. 4. DISTRICT COURTS: ,
To be disbursed by State Auditor.

1. Supplies and Expense . ... ... ... ........... $ 8,000.00

Sec. 5. REVISOR OF STATUTES:
1. Salaries . ... ... .. .. ... & T77.00

Sec. 6. LAW LIBRARY:
1. Salaries ... ... ... ... ... . ... $ 1,102.24

See. 7. SECRETARY OF STATE':
1. Motor Vehicle Division:

a. Salaries ... ... ..., $82,000.00
b. License Plates . ........ . ... .. .. ....... $21,000.00
¢. Deputy Registrars ... ... ... ... . ...... $26,500.00
d. Dealers Divigion: Salaries ............ $ 400.00
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e, Chauffeurs Division: Salaries ......... $ 1,500.00
The moneys appropriated by Item 1, Sub-
divisions “a” and “b”’ are hereby appropri-
ated from the Trunk Highway Fund and
%re 30’5 to be charged against the Revenue
und.

Sec. 8. AUDITORS:

1. Salaries ... ... .. . ... ... ... ... $ 8,983.39
2. Supplies and Expense .................... $ 2,900.00
Sec. 9. TREASURER:
1 Salaries ........... .o $ 1,132.00
2. Liquor Stamp Division:
a. Salaries ... . .. .. . ... .. ... .. ... $ 467.00
b. Liquor Stamp Insurance ............... $ 1,500.00

Sec. 10. ATTOENEY GENERAL:

1. Criminal Apprehension Bureau:
a. Salaries ... ... ... .. ... .. L $ 665.90
b. Radio Station: Salaries .............. $ 624.00
Sec. 11: EXECUTIVE COUNCIL AND
BOARD OF INVESTMENT:
1. Salaries ...... .. .. .. ... .. ... . ... ..., $ 76.00
Sec. 12. CIVIL SERVICE:
1. Salaries ........ ... .. .. ... $ 3,000.00
2. Supplies and Expense ... ... ... ............ $ 800.00
Sec. 13. RAILROAD AND WAREHOUSE
COMMISSION:
1. v Administration:
a. Salaries . ... ... ... ... ... .. o $ 1,500.00
2. Weights and Measures:
a. Salarfes ... ... ... 3 500.00
3. Grain Inspection:
a. Salaries .. ... .. ... .. ... ... $ 3,000.00
Sec. 14, ADJUTANT GENERALS:
1. Salaries . ...... ... .. ... .. ... ... ..... $ 1,950.81
2. Cambp Ripley:
a. Salaries ......... ... ... $ 1,822.35
Sec. 15. WAR VETERANS AFFAIRS:
1. Salaries ........ ... ... ... ... ... .. ... ... $ 114.00
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Sec. 16. DEPARTMENT OF ADMIN-
STRATION:

Salaries . ... .. .. . .. ... $12,771.00
Printing Biennial Budget ... ....... S $ 2,697.71
Division of Public Property:
a. Salaries . ... .. ... ... $11,710.51
b. Supplies and Expense ... ..... ... .. ..., $28,731.72
¢. Central Mailing Station and Perpetual In-

ventory:

Salaries .. ... ... $ . 8R7.43
d. Building at 117 West University Avenue:

Rent ... ... .. ... ... .. $ 130.48

Maintenanece ... ... ... L. $ 2,937.00
Sec. 17. PUBLIC EXAMINER:
Salaries . ... ... $ 5,916.00
Sec. 18. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE':
Salaries . ...... .. .. . ... $19,500.00
Sec. 19. COMMISSIONFER OF BANKS:
Salaries .. ... ... .. ... ... ... $ 2,113.78
Sec. 20. COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE:
Fire Marshal:
Salaries . ..... . ... ... $ 650.62
Surcharge for firemen’s relief .............. $24,436.22
Aid to firedepartments ... ..... ... ... ... .. $89,935.94
Sec. 21. DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION :
Commissioner’s Equalization and Appraisal Fund:
a. Salaries . ... $ 112.32
Income Tax Division:
a. Salaries . ... .. ... ... .. ... ... $ 1,500.00

The moneys appropriated by Item 2 are to

be charged to income derived by the Income

Tax Division as provided by General Laws

1933, Chapter 405, any provision in said

act or other acts to the contrary notwith-

standing, so that the expense of collecting

this fund shall be charged against that

fund and not against the revenue fund.

Sec. 22. LABOR AND INDUSTRY:

Salaries ... ... ... $11,936.02
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Sec. 23. LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION:

1. Salaries . ....... .. . 3 1,783.00
Sec, 24. BOARD OF HEALTH:

1. Salaries .. .. $ 7,299.40

2. Hotel Inspection: Sa]arles ................. 3 2,332.00

Sec. 25. LIVESTOCK SANITARY BOARD:
1. Supplies and Expense .............. ... ..., $87,500.00

Sec. 26. DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVA.
TION:

There is hereby appropriated to the Com-
missioner of Conservation the following
amounts for the following purposes, said
amounts to be under the control of and to
be expended by direction of the Commis-
gioner of Conservation:

A. ADMINISTRATION:

1. Salaries .. .. ........ .. .. ... ...... $ 390.00
2. Bureau of Information:

a. Salaries ... ... .. ... ... ... $ 170.00
3. Legal Bureau:

a. Salaries ........ .. ... . . ... . ... $ 812,00

Provided that of the amounts appro-
priated by Items 1, 2, and 3, 65%
thereof, or $891.80 shall be tranaferred
and reappropriated from the fund
known as “Game and Fish” on the
books of the state auditor and the rec-
ords of the Game and Fish Division for
the fiscal year ending June 30, 1949,

B. DIVISION OF FORESTRY AND
FIRE PREVENTION:

1. Salaries ........ ... ... . $34,818.00
2. Nursery ..............c.c ... $ 1,176.00
3. Timber . ... ... .. .. ... . ... . ... .. .. $ 3,528.00
4. Planting and State Tree Plantmg ...% 1,000.00
5. Fire Fighting . ...... . ........ . ... $25,000.00

Of the amount appropriated by Item 5
hereof, $12,500 thereof is transferred
and reappropriated from the fund
known as Game and Fish on the books
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of the State Auditor and the records
of the Game and Fish Division.

Provided further, that the expense of
this activitiy shall be borne equally be-
tween the amount appropriated from
the General Revenue Fund and the
amount transferred from Game and

Fish funds.
C. DIVISION OF LANDS AND
MINERALS:
1. Salaries ............. ... . ... ..... $ 2,819.00
2. Testing Low Grade Ore .. ... .. .... 190.00

The appropriation provided for in Item
2 shall be transferred from the fund
in the office of the State Auditor known
as “Iron Range Resources and Rehabil-
itation.” '

D. DIVISION OF PARKS:

1. Salaries .............. . .. ... ..... $ 747.00
2. Maintenance and Improvements:
Salaries .......... ... ... .... $ 4,559.00

Sec. 27. SURVEYOR GENERAL OF LOGS
AND LUMBER:

Salaries ... ... ... $ 144.00
Supplies and Expense . . ... ... ...... ... $ 635.00
Scaling Fees ... ... ... ... . ... . ... ... $ 2,812.00
Sec. 28. DEPARTMENT OF AERONAUTICS:
Salaries ... .. .. .. ... $ 1,414.19
Construction and Engineering Division
Salaries ... .. ... ... $ 1,786.00
The moneys appropriated by Item 2 are hereby
appropriated from the Minnesota Aeronautics
Fund and are not to be charged to the General
Revenue Fund.
Sec. 29. BUSINESS RESEARCH AND DE-
VELOPMENT:
Salaries . ... . ... ... ... ... $ 3,034.07
Sec. 80. YOQUTH CONSERVATION COM-
MISSION ;
Salaries . ....... . ... ... ... ... $ 1,451.89
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Sec. 31. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION:

1. Salaries .. ... ... ... $12,430.80

2. On the job training program .. .. ... ... ... $ 8,140.82

3. For school district reorganization commission $ 3,000.00
Sec. 32. STATE TEACHERS COLLEGES:

1. Mankato—Maintenance and Equipment ... .. § 3,850.00

2. Moorhead—Maintenance and Equipment ....$ 3,800.00

3. St. Cloud-—Maintenance and Equipment ... .. $10,000.00

4. Winona—Maintenance and Equipment . .. ... $ 3,000.00

5. Teachers College Board . ... .. .. ... ... ..... $ 288.00
Sec. 33. UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA:

1. For the Psychopathic Department of Univer-

sity of Minnesota Hospitals . . . .. .$ 6,232.00
2. Duluth Branch—Maintenance and Equlpment $ 5,911.71

Sec. 34. DIVISION OF SOCIAL WELFARE:

1. Sanatorium for Consumptives:
a. Current Expenge . ... ... ... .......... $ 4,900.00

Sec. 835. SOLDIERS HOME:
1. Maintenance and Repairs . ... ... ... .. .. ... $ 9,000.00

The amount appropriated by Item 1 is hereby
made available for salaries from the amount
appropriated by Section 2, Item 1, Chapter 539,
Lawsg 1947, beyond the limitation of the
amount appropriated for salaries therein for
the year ending June 30, 1949.

Sec. 36. STATFE INSTITUTIONS:
1. Anoka State Hospital:

a. Current Expense ..... .. ... ... .. ... . .. $63,600.00

b. Salaries ... ... ... .. ... .. ... ... . $14,320.00
2. Hastings State Hospital:

a. Current Expense . ... ... .............. $47,000.00

b, Salaries . ...... . ... ... ... ... $12,550.00
3. Willmar State Hospital:

a. Current Expense . ... ................ $49,000.00
4. Fergus Falls State Hospital:

a. Current Expense ..................... $65,000.00

b. Salaries ... .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ..., $ 3,650.00
5. St. Peter State Hospital:

a. Current Expense ... .. .............. $39,500.00

b, Salaries ..... ... ... ... ... .. . .. ... $36,660.00
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Moose Lake State Hospital:
a. Salaries .. ... ... .. ... . ... .. $ 9,060.00
School for the Feebleminded:
a. Current Expense ... .. ... ... . ... ... $80,500.00
b, Salaries ....... ... ... .. ... ... .. ... $ 5,475.00
Owatonna State Public School:
a. Current Expense .. ... .. ............. $10,000.00
Braille and Sight Saving School:
a. Current Expense ....... ... ... .. .... .. $10,000.00
b. Salavies .. . ........ .. ... . ... ... .. . . $ 7,050.00
School for the Deaf:
a. Current Expense ... ... ... ........... % 4,200.00
b. Salaries .. .. ......... .. ... $14,335.00
Red Wing Training School:
a. Salaries . ... ... ... ... 214,275.00
Home School for Girls:
a.” Current Expense ..................... $10,100.00
State Reformatory for Women:
a. Current Expense .. .......... ... ...... $ 6,000.00
b: Salaries . ... .. ... ... ... .. ... ... ... ... $ 1,900.00
State Reformatory for Men:
a. Current Expense ..................... $45,500.00
b. Salaries ... ......... . ... ... ... $29,875.00
State Prison:
a. Current Expense ... .................. $22 500.00
Gillette State Hogpital:
a. Special Appliances . ... ... ... ... ... $ 216,00
b. Current Expense .......... ... e $11,000.00

The amount appropriated by Item 15 is hereby appropri-
ated out of the State Prison Revolving Fund.

See. 37. DIVISION OF PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS:
Administration:

a. Supplies and Expense . .......... ... ... $ 4,000.00
Expenses—~Collections for Support of Insane .$ 1,700.00
Mental Health:

a. Supplies and Expense .......... ... ... $ 4,200.00
b, Salaries ....... ... . ... ... .. $ 775.00

Sec. 38. There is hereby appropriated to the Governor

out of the General Revenue Fund in the state treasury for such
relief purposes as are described in Laws 1941, Chapter 525,
Section 10, the sum of $100,000.00 for the fiscal year ending
June 30, 1949, which shall be available for the purpose of
furnishing all forms of public relief and assistance as provided
in Laws 1941, Chapter 525, Section 10. None of the moneys
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appropriated herein shall be used for work relief or any works
projects.

Sec. 39. All departments, divisions, or agencies of gov-
ernment for which a merit increase appropriation was pro-
vided in Laws 1947 for the year ending June 30, 1949 are here-
by authorized to use any remaining undisbursed and unobli-
gated portion of such merit increase appropriation for sal-
ies for the year ending June 30, 1949.

Sec. 40. The unobligated balances on hand as of June
30, 1949, in the several appropriations and aceounts of each
of the departments or divisions for which an appropriation
is made herein out of the General Revenue Fund, are hereby
cancelled into the General Revenue Fund as of June 30, 1949,
and the unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1949,
appropriated out of any other funds, shall be cancelled into
the fund from which they are appropriated as of June 30,
1949.

Sec. 41. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1949,

CHAPTER 243—S. F. No. 112
[Not Coded]

An act providing for the establishment, maintenence and
control of a state park in Fillmore County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Exchange of state lands for park purposes;
duty of commissioner; land exchange commission. The com-
missioner of conservation is authorized to request any appro-
priate agency of the United States to aequire for exchange
with the state such lands as the commissioner may select in
Sections 12, 13, 23, and 24, Township 102 North, Range 12
West in Fillmore County, not to exceed 850 acres, to be ex-
changed in the manner provided by law, subject to the ap-
proval of the Land Exchange Commission, for state lands de-



